
 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
Meeting Leicestershire Partnership Revenues & Benefits Joint 
Committee 
 
Time/Date 3.30 pm on Thursday, 18 JANUARY 2024 
 
Location Council Chamber - North West Leicestershire District 
Council 
 
Officer to contact Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson 
 Email: rebecca.valentine-wilkinson@hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01455 255834 
 
 
Councillor P Beadle 
Councillor S Bray 
Councillor M Graves 

Councillor K Lynch 
Councillor A Woodman 
Councillor M Wyatt 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:rebecca.valentine-wilkinson@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk
mailto:rebecca.valentine-wilkinson@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk


 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Recording of meetings 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending 
this meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  
You are kindly requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or 
record this meeting. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Use of mobile phones 
 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 
Thank you 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP REVENUES & BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE  -  
18 JANUARY 2024 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 To receive and note any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Under the code of conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests they should 
make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosble pecuniary interest, 
registrable interest or other interest. 

3.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2023. 

4.   BUDGET SETTING REPORT (Pages 3 - 8) 

 Report of the Section 151 Officer 

5.   FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 9 - 12) 

 Report of the Section 151 Officer 

6.   SERVICE PLAN 2024 (Pages 13 - 24) 

 Report of the Head of Partnership 

7.   PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 25 - 32) 

 Report of the Head of Partnership 

8.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 Thursday 21 March 2024 – 3.30pm HBBC, Hinckley 
Thursday 13 June 2024 – 3.30 pm HDC, Harborough 

9.   FORWARD PLAN (Pages 33 - 34) 

 To note the joint committee’s forward plan. 

10.   MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  

 To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 
10 (the public inerest test) of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 17 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP 
REVENUES & BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
23 NOVEMBER 2023 AT 3.30 PM 

 
PRESENT: Cllr Wyatt - Chair 
 Cllr KWP Lynch – Vice-Chair 
Cllr Beadle and Cllr Woodman 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Carolyn Bland, Anna Crouch, Julie Kenny, Sally 
O'Hanlon, Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson and Ashley Wilson 
 

59. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bray and Councillor Graves. 
 

60. Declarations of interest  
 
No additional interests were declared at this meeting. 
 

61. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Woodman and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 
2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
62. Financial Performance  

 
Members were presented with the financial performance for the Partnership for 
the period April 2023 to September 2023. 
 
After a question from members regarding the reported £15,000 savings on 
postage, it was confirmed that the Partnership were still communicating by 
sending out letters, but they were also communicating in other ways, but it was 
felt that the majority of the savings reported would be savings on postal charges. 
 

63. Performance Report  
 
Members received a performance report up to September 2023. 
 
As part of the update members were also informed that the DWP’s phased 
managed migration process from tax credits to universal credit had started last 
year under a discovery phase. A detailed report would be presented to a future 
meeting and current advice from DWP was that Local Authorities should not be 
getting involved with issues. Officers confirmed that communication would be 
going out to local residents. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 18 - 

As part of the internal audit plan for the Partnership members were informed that 
Housing Benefits, Council Tax and Business Rates would be the key risks 
reviewed over the course of the detailed plan. 
 

64. Forward Plan  
 
Members noted the forward plan. 
 

65. Dates of future meetings  
 
Members noted the future meeting dates. 
 

66. Matters from which the public may be excluded  
 
On the motion of Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Woodman, it was 
 
  RESOLVED – in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local  
  Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following  
  item of business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of  
  exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of   
  Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act. 
 

67. Future of the partnership  
 
Members received a verbal update 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 3.45 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 

Page 2



 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Leicestershire Partnership 
Revenues & Benefits  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Joint Committee 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2024/25 Proposed Budget  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To inform the Management Board of the draft budget for 2024/25.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That the 2024/25 budget proposals for the Partnership is approved for 
agreement by the by the Joint Committee.  

 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The timetables for budget setting for the Partnership is that the budget will 

normally be approved prior to the 31st of January each year. 
 

Budget overview 
 

3.2 In preparing this draft budget for 2024/25 the following factors and assumptions 
have been considered: 

 

 Actual spend for 2022/23 has been used as an indicator where relevant. 

 A provision has been made on salaries a 4% pay award for 2024/25 on the 
current establishment provided by each Partner.  

 In terms of general inflation, no provision has been made other than for 
contractual increases at RPI. 

 Salary costs also include additional costs associated to pension 
contributions; annual pay increments due during 2024/25. 
 

3.3 The draft 2024/25 budget shows an increase of £188,740 for the Partnership 
(net of other body contributions) and is detailed below (Table 1). 
 

3.4 The main cause of the increase in 2024/25 is due pay increase and  employer 
costs in relation to increased NI and pension contributions. 

 
 

 
Expenditure / Income Type 

2022/2023 
Budget 

(OR) 

2022/2023 
Budget 

(LA) 

2024/25 
Draft 

Budget 
(5% 

Vacancy 
Factor) 

Increase/ 
Decrease 

on 
2022/23 
Revised 

    £ £   

Employees 3,092,460 3,092,460 3,236,620 144,160 

Premises Related Expenditure 42,310 42,310 43,580 1,270 

Transport Related Expenditure 15,000 15,000 15,000 0 

Supplies & Services 942,720 942,720 973,030 30,310 

Central & Administrative Exp 31,200 31,200 31,200 0 

Total Expenditure 4,123,690 4,123,690 4,299,430 175,740 

      

Partner Contributions -4,091,790
[...]
 Officer - Shared 
Services 

12,000 12,000 12,000 

Total Costs 4,123,690 4,123,690 4,299,430 

Miscellaneous Income -31,900 -31,900 -18,900 

Contributions from Outside 
Bodies 

-4,091,790 -4,091,790 -4,280,530 

Contributions and funding 
Total 

-4,123,690 -4,123,690 -4,299,430 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 
 

Leicestershire Partnership 
Revenues & Benefits  

 
Financial Performance to 

November 2023 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 2 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To inform the Joint Committee of the financial performance of the Partnership for the period 
April 2023 to November 2023. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That the financial performance of the Partnership is noted. 

 
3. INFORMATION 

 
Budget Position 

 
3.1. The financial position of the Partnership is provided in Appendix 1 to this report. The main 

headlines are given below for information.  
 
3.2. As at 31 November 2023, the Partnership had a net overspend on the budget of £536,817, 

and on the actual position of £532,732. This gives an underlying net overspend of £4,085 as 
a variance to date. Note that income is profiled evenly throughout the year, while 
expenditure is profiled as and when expected. Therefore, at the year end, there is likely to 
be an overall underspend due to the vacancy position noted below. 

  
Budget to 
Nov 2023 

Actual to 
Nov 2023 

Variance to 
Nov 2023 

INCOME (£2,243,546) (£2,061,807) £181,739 

EXPENDITURE £2,780,363 £2,594,538 (£185,825) 

Net Expenditure  
Over / (Under) Spend 

£536,817 £532,732 (£4,085) 

 
 

3.3 The key variances to the end of November 2023 to bring to the attention of the Joint 
Committee are: 

 

 Salaries are underspend by £134,000 due to vacant posts now the 2023/24 pay award 
has been applied, 

 Postage savings of £20,000. 
 

3.4 There is a potential for a significant year-end underspend on salaries of £205,000 if 
vacancies continue at the current rate.  



Minutes of the meeting


- 19 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP 
REVENUES & BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
18 JANUARY 2024 AT 3.30 PM 

 
PRESENT: Cllr Wyatt - Chair 
 Cllr KWP Lynch – Vice-Chair 
Cllr Graves and Cllr Woodman 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Carolyn Bland, Julie Kenny, Sally O'Hanlon, Paul Stone, 
Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson and Ashley Wilson 
 

68. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bray and Councillor Beadle. 
 

69. Declarations of interest  
 
There were no interests declared at this meeting. 
 

70. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Wyatt and 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November  
 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

71. Budget Setting report  
 
Members were presented with the 2024/25 proposed budget proposals for the 
Partnership. 
 
In response to questions from members, it was confirmed that the mailroom was 
outsourced to a third party; and residents were encouraged to use electronic 
billing, but the Partnership also offered choice. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Graves and 
 
  RESOLVED – the proposals be approved. 
 

72. Financial Performance Report  
 
Members were presented with the financial performance of the Partnership up to 
31 November 2023. 
 
In response to questions from members it was confirmed that: 
 

- the income was profiled differently and support was provided by HBBC 
regarding cash flow and no interest was charged on that; 



 

- 20 - 

- as members felt uncomfortable with regards to the 20% overspend there 
were different ways of profiling and different ways of presenting the 
information 

- at a request from members the information would be restructured in future 
to show that expenditure was the most prominent figure. 

 
Members noted the report. 

 
73. Service Plan 2024  

 
Members were provided with the service plan for 2024/25 for the Partnership. 
 
In a response to a question from members it was confirmed that Market 
Harborough migrated some years ago and that all new claimants now went 
straight on to universal credit. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

74. Performance Report  
 
Members were presented with the performance report up to November 2023. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

75. Dates of future meetings  
 
Members noted the future meeting dates. 
 

76. Forward Plan  
 
Members noted the forward plan. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 4.09 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 


